Q

U.S.Department Indiana Division
of Transportation

Federal Highway May 1, 2013
Administration

Mr. Troy Woodruff

Deputy Commissioner

Planning and Project Management
100 North Senate Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Dear Mr. Woodruff:

575 N. Pennsylvania St, Room 254
Indianapolis, IN 46204

317-226-7475
317-226-7341

In Reply Refer To:
HDA-IN

We have completed our review of Amendment #12-51 to the FY 2012-2015 Indiana Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) as transmitted by INDOT in a letter dated via e-

mail April 23, 2013 and modified on May 1, 2013.

Should you have any questions regarding this approval please contact Joyce Newland, Planning
Program Manager, at (317) 226-5353 or e-mail at joyce.newland@dot.gov.

Sincerely,

 Vaoowed)

en/A. Bobo

ting Division Administrator

Attachment
cc: transmitted by e-mail
Jeanette Wilson, INDOT



May 1, 2013

Federal Highway Administration
JAttention: Ms. Joyce Newland

575 N. Pennsylvahia Street, Room 254
Indianapolis, IN 46204

SUBJECT: 2012-2015 Revised Amendment 12-51

Dear Ms. Bobo
INDOT is reguesting the projects listed be amended into the FY 2012-FY 2015 STIP.
If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely, Total [$77,700,000 |

Apr]lm, Manager a

SPMS/STIP

INDOT 1297885 1-69 New Road SR 37 from North [Monroe PE $8,080,000 $2,020,000 ' $1001,000 $8,000,000 $2,000,000 $400,000|Add PE phase | BMCMPO
: Construction of Victor Pike to ' . to TIP.

Aprox Kinzer Pike : . . BMCMPO
. : Adopted

Resolution
2013-10 April
12,2013
INDOT 1297885 -69 New Road SR 37 from Neorth  |Monroe RW $22,080,000 $5,520,000 $300,000 $17,300,0001 $10,000,000 $2,000,000]{Add RW Phase { BMCMPO
Construction of Victor Pike to to TIP.

Aprox Kinzer Pike BMCMPO
Adopted

Resciution
2013-10 April
' : 12,2013
INDOT . |1297885 I-69 New Road SR 37 from North |Monroe CN $32,000,000 $8,000,000 $20,000,000 $20,000,000 $80,500,000{Add CN Phase | BMCMPO
Construction of Victor Pike to to TIP.

Aprox Kinzer Pike ' BMCMPO
Adopted

Resclution
2013-10 April
12,2013

1 of 1 Amendment 12-51




BLAOMINGTOH o

Bloomington/Monroe County Melropolitan Planning Organization

ADOPTION RESOLUTION FY 2013-10
RESOLUTION AMENDING THE FY2012-2015 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVENENT PROGRAN TO ADD
ONE NEW PROJECT FOR THE INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION as presented to the
Policy Committee of the Bloomington/Monroe County Metropolitan Planning Organization on Aprit 12", 2013,

WHEREAS, the Bloomington/Monroe County Metropolitan Planning Organization (BMCMPO) is the
organization designated by the Governer of Indiana as the Metropolitan Planning Organization
responsible for carrying out, with the State of Indiana, the provisions of 23 U.S.C. 134, and capable of
meeting the requirements thereof for the Bloomington, Indiana urbanized area; and

WHEREAS, the BMCMPO must develop and maintain a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to
iflustrate how faderal funds will be expended on transportation projects within the metropolitan planning
area; and :

WHEREAS, the Indiana Department of Transportation has identified the need to add Section 5 of 168 to its
project list and has requested an amendment to the Transportation improvement Program; and

-WHEREAS, public comment on the proposed amendment was sought and recelved during the public comment
pariod from February 20™ to March 20" 2013; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

) The BloomingtonfMonroe County Metropolitan Planning Organization hereby amends the
FY2012-2015 Transportafion Improvement Program to Include (Des # 1297885) Section 5 of
1-89 as follows:

e Add funding to fiscal years 2013 through 2015 for a total project cost of $77,700,000

(2) This resolution shall be forwarded to all relevant public officials and government agencies, and
shall be avaliable for public inspection during regular business hours at the City of Bloomington
Planning Departmenit, located in the Showers Center City Hall-at 401 North Morton Street,
Bloomington, Indiana,

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Policy Committee by avote of _8_-_4_, upon this 12" day of Aptil, 2013.

Kent McDanie
Chair, Policy Committee
Bloomington/Monroe County MPO Bibomington/Monroe County MPO




Amended April 12, 2013
Programmed Projects: State of Indiana

Fiscal Year

Funding

State of indiana Projects
Source

Project: Section 5 1-69 NHS $ 80,000 | $ 6,400,000 | $ 1,600,000
Fo— 0]
Location: .. b 1o Kinser Pike WiState $ 20,000 | $ 1,600,000 | $ 400,000
Deseription: Upgrade of existing SR 37 multi-lane, median . NHS 3 240,000 | $ 13,840,000 % 8,000,000
divided highway with partial access control to | & |State E 60,000 | § 3,460,000 | $ 2,000,000
intersiate standards as a fully access- «
controlled freeway . NHS $ 16,000,000]% 16,000,000
DES# 1297885 g fState $ 4,000,000 | $ 4,600,000

Support: LRTP

Allied Projects: Section 4 of [-69

*Note: anticipated cost in outlying years beyond the 2012-2015 TIP comes to $82,900,000. Please refer to Appendlerr\rf form
further information., '

FY 2012 = 2015 Transportation Improvement Program
Bloomington/Monroe County Metropofitan Planning Qrganization

9






